



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 316/2024**
NIDHI DESWAL

.....Appellant
Through: Mr.Vikram Singh Dalal &
Mr.Pratham Chawla, Advs
along with the appellant present
in person

versus

GAURAV RATHEE

.....Respondent
Through: Mr.Uday Bedi, Adv

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
22.05.2025

%

1. The respondent has not appeared before us today. It is stated that he is unwell and has been admitted to a hospital.
2. The learned counsel for the respondent, however, submits that he has clear instructions from the respondent that the respondent does not wish to amicably settle this appeal and does not wish to grant a divorce to the appellant.
3. Accordingly, list this appeal for hearing on 17th July, 2025.
4. Let the learned Family Court record, in digital form, be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
5. The counsels for the parties shall file a brief synopsis of their arguments, referring to the e-pagination of the Court file, including the

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:53:53



record of the learned Family Court, within a period of four weeks from today.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 22, 2025/rv/VS

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:53:53