



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 316/2024 & CM APPL. 59335/2025 (Delay of 26 days in filing the written submissions)

NIDHI DESWALAppellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Dalal, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Vikram Singh Dalal & Mr.
Pankaj Kumar, Advs.

versus

GAURAV RATHEERespondent

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that the parties are exploring the possibility of amicable settlement before the learned Mediator and the next date of hearing before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre is 08.01.2026.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Appellant submits that he has no information in this regard, however, he shall seek instructions for the same.
3. This Court is hopeful that both parties will appear before the learned Mediator along with their respective counsels on the dated fixed.
4. List on 12.02.2026.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
DECEMBER 18, 2025/ v/her