



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010660842024

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 316/2024, CM APPL. 59335/2025**

NIDHI DESWALAppellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Dalal, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Ankit Rana, Mr. Aditya
Singh, Mr. Mukul Malik & Mr.
Bharat Khurana, Advs.

versus

GAURAV RATHEERespondent

Through: Ms. Smiksha Singhroha, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **14.08.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the parties submit that the parties have amicably resolved their disputes in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 13.08.2026.
2. They further submit that the present appeal may be disposed of in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 13.08.2026 and that the said agreement may be made part of the order. They further submit that, in the event of violation of any terms of the said agreement, the defaulting party would be liable for contempt also along with the execution of the order.
3. We hope and trust that the learned Family Court would proceed



with the second motion of mutual divorce as expeditiously as possible.

4. In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties and the statements made before us, the present appeal is disposed of in terms of the Settlement Agreement dated 13.08.2026. The Settlement Agreement shall form part of the present order.

5. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

AUGUST 14, 2026

yk/ss